

<p>DISTRICT COURT, PITKIN COUNTY STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>506 E. Main Suite 300 Aspen, Colorado 81611 970-925-7635</p>	<p>EFILED Document CO Pitkin County District Court 9th JD Filing Date: May 02 2013 05:04PM MDT Filing ID: 52096154 Review Clerk: Joanie Jensen</p>
<p>COLORADO UNION OF TAXPAYERS FOUNDATION, a Colorado non-profit corporation,</p> <p>Plaintiff,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>CITY OF ASPEN; MICK IRELAND, ADAM FRISCH, TORRE, STEVE SKADRON, and DEREK JOHNSON, all in their official capacities as members of the Aspen City Council,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>COURT USE ONLY</p>
<p>James M. Manley (Reg. No. 40327) Steven J. Lechner (Reg. No. 19853) MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION 2596 South Lewis Way Lakewood, Colorado 80227 (303) 292-2021 jmanley@mountainstateslegal.com lechner@mountainstateslegal.com</p> <p>Attorneys for Plaintiff</p>	<p>Case No.: 12CV224</p> <p>Division: 5</p>
<p>REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ UNDISPUTED FACTS	1
REPLY CONCERNING PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
II. THE BAG TAX IS A TAX ON THE PRIVILEGE OF RECEIVING A PAPER GROCERY BAG	4
III. THE BAG TAX IS NOT A TABOR-EXEMPT FEE	6
A. The Bag Tax Is Not A Fee Because It Does Not Finance A Particular Service Utilized By Those Who Must Pay The Charge	6
B. The Bag Tax Is Not A Fee Because The Stated Purpose Of The Bag Tax Is To Raise Revenue.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anema v. Transit Const. Authority</i> , 788 P.2d 1261 (Colo. 1990).....	11–12
<i>Ard v. People</i> , 182 P. 892 (Colo. 1919).....	4
<i>Askew v. Industrial Claim Appeals Office</i> , 927 P.2d 1333 (Colo. 1996).....	3
<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008).....	3, 6–11, 13
<i>Bickel v. City of Boulder</i> , 885 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1994)	3
<i>Bloom v. Fort Collins</i> , 784 P.2d 304 (Colo. 1989).....	4, 8, 10, 11
<i>Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 131 P.3d 1187 (Colo. Ct. App. 2005).....	11
<i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2010).....	12
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. New England Power Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 345 (1974)	6
<i>Huber v. Colorado Mining Ass’n</i> , 264 P.3d 884 (Colo. 2011).....	6
<i>In re 2000-2001 Dist. Grand Jury</i> , 97 P.3d 921 (Colo. 2004)	1, 13
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title And Submission Clause, and Summary Pertaining to Proposed Tobacco Tax Amendment 1994</i> , 872 P.2d 689 (Colo. 1994).....	4, 13
<i>Mesa County Bd. of County Comm’rs v. State</i> , 203 P.3d 519 (Colo. 2009).....	2
<i>National Cable Television Ass’n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....	6
<i>Nicholl v. E-470 Public Highway Authority</i> , 896 P.2d 859 (Colo. 1995).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Rancho Colorado, Inc. v. City of Broomfield</i> , 586 P.2d 659 (Colo. 1978).....	3
<i>Submission of Interrogatories on Senate Bill 93-74</i> , 852 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1993)	6
<i>Western Heights Land Corp. v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 362 P.2d 155 (Colo. 1961).....	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const. art. X, § 3 4, 11
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(1)..... 2

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 39-10-107(1)(a) 9
C.R.S. § 39-27-112(2)(b)..... 9
C.R.S. § 39-28-110(1)..... 9
C.R.S. § 39-28.5-108(1)..... 9

MUNICIPAL CODES

Aspen Mun. Code § 13.24.050(e)..... 4
Aspen Mun. Code § 13.24.050(g)(2)..... 7
Aspen Mun. Code § 23.32.060 5, 9
Aspen Mun. Code § 23.40.010 5
Aspen Mun. Code § 23.44.020 5
Aspen Mun. Code § 23.48.060 5, 9
Aspen Mun. Code § 23.48.070 5, 9
Aspen Mun. Code § 23.52.3 5, 9

RULES

C.R.C.P. 56(e)..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abraham Bell & Gideon Parchomovsky, *Of Property and Antiproperty*, 102
MICH. L. REV. 1 (2003)..... 7

Casey McNerthney, <i>Store owners say plastic bag ban causes more shoplifting</i> , SEATTLE POST-INTELLIGENCER, Feb. 28, 2013, available at http://www.seattlepi.com/local/article/Store-owners-say-plastic-bag-ban-causes-more-4314744.php - ixzz2S9anQpUb	8
Debra J. Saunders, <i>S.F. 's plastic bag ban may be unhealthy</i> , SAN FRANCISCO CHRONICLE, Feb. 10, 2013, available at, http://www.sfgate.com/opinion/saunders/article/S-F-s-plastic-bag-ban-may-be-unhealthy-4264075.php - ixzz2S9btp3xO	8
